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The Kansas State Historical Society, Inc., doing business as the Kansas Historical Foundation, is  
an IRS determined 501(c)(3) non-profit and serves as the fund raising, fund management,  
membership, and retail organization for the Kansas Historical Society, a state agency. KSHS, Inc., 
supports vital education, collection, and preservation activities undertaken by the state agency.

To support and promote Kansas history 

through the Kansas Historical Society.

On the cover: The top 25 Notable Kansans were selected by Governor Sam 
Brownback’s blue ribbon panel on Kansas history and announced at five events 
around the state in Summer 2011. These Kansans were selected for making 
significant contributions to the state, the nation, and the world. Nancy Landon 
Kassebaum and Bob Dole were among those honored. This issue highlights 
more of these Notable Kansans.



Our work begins with you, our loyal members and 
donors. Your generosity saves rare Civil War battle  

flags, conserves valuable objects, purchases historic artifacts, 
and creates classroom materials on Kansas history for 
students, plus so much more. We hope you read with pride 
the accomplishments of the Kansas Historical Foundation 
and its impact on the Kansas Historical Society, a state 
agency, in fiscal year 2011.

The commemoration of the birth of Kansas statehood 
began in January with a special exhibit, 150 Things I Love 
About Kansas, which continues to the end of the calendar 
year 2011. Our sincere thanks to Capitol Federal Foundation, 
the Kansas Humanities Council, Midwest Minerals of 
Pittsburg honoring board chairman George Nettels, Jr., and  
Kay and John Callison for helping the Kansas Historical 
Society create this exciting exhibit for people of all ages  
to enjoy. 

We are also grateful to the Dane G. Hansen Foundation 
for making the Kansas 150 exhibit available to students from 
northwest Kansas. The foundation’s bus subsidy gift will 
impact nearly 1,500 students, students who otherwise might 
not have visited the Kansas Museum of History during this 
important year.

Your donation helped support the Kansas Historical 
Society reach priorities of educating, collecting, and  
preserving Kansas history. Your generosity is making a 
difference in the lives of students and citizens. 

It has been an honor for us to serve you during this 
sesquicentennial year as the president and executive director 
of the Kansas Historical Foundation. On behalf of the board 
of directors and everyone at the Kansas Historical Society, we 
thank you for your support.

E. Dean Carlson 
President & Chair 

Vicky Henley 
Executive Director & CEO 
Kansas Historical Foundation

From the President and Executive Director
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One section of the special exhibit features Wizard of Oz themes. 

I LOVE ABOUT KANSAS

K A N S A S
1861                            2011150      things



The Kansas State Historical Society, Inc., (KSHS, Inc.) 
Board of Director’s executive committee made history 

this year by adopting a new “doing business as” name. After 
much discussion and planning, KSHS, Inc., will now be 
known as the “Kansas Historical Foundation.” The legal 
name remains the same.

The new name will help to clearly delineate state 
functions—education, collection, and preservation—from 
nonprofit functions—fund raising and fund management, 
membership, and retail. In July 2011 all state agency logos 
were updated and KSHS, Inc., could no longer share a logo 
with the Kansas Historical Society. The two names were too 
similar for the public distinguish, so the new name was 
created to clearly brand our mission—that of supporting the 
work of the Kansas Historical Society.

To make this change, the executive committee needed  
to complete a new strategic plan. The first steps were to hold  
three regional board meetings across the state in July 2010. 
The meetings gathered input, which the executive  
committee considered in its planning. The August 2010 
executive committee meeting included a planning session 
with an outside facilitator, with sustainability as a key 
discussion point. The goals and mission were approved at 
the December 2010 executive committee meeting.

These goals were integrated into a joint strategic plan  
with the state agency at the June 3, 2011, meeting. The 
Kansas Historical Foundation will focus more resources on 
development and fewer resources on retail in order to build 
upon the success of the Kansas Historical Society for now 
and the next 150 years.

Embracing the Future—New Strategic Plan Developed
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Mission: To support and promote Kansas  
history through the Kansas Historical Society.

Chrysler used this saw set early in his career as a machinist and 
railroad mechanic. 
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Notable Kansan | Walter Chrysler – (1875-1940)

He worked for Buick before purchasing 
his own car company in 1925. Chrysler 
Corporation became the second largest car 
company in the nation.



The Dane G. Hansen Foundation of Logan generously 
provided subsidies to schools from northwest Kansas in 

observance of the Kansas sesquicentennial in 2011. These 
funds covered the cost to visit the Kansas Museum of 
History’s special exhibit, 150 Things I Love About Kansas.

Washington Elementary and Junior High of Ellis were the 
first schools to participate in the grant. The schools brought 
53 seventh and eighth grade students in May. For some 
students, this was their first trip east of Salina. 

“Having taught Kansas history in my past, I was really  
impressed with the number of connections between the 
museum displays and our Kansas history state standards and 
textbook information,” wrote Tiffany VanDerVeen of 
Phillipsburg Middle School. “I overheard many student 
remarks demonstrating these connections as we toured, 
which is powerful.”  

Several more schools will take advantage of the field trip 
subsidies in fall 2011.

Hansen Foundation Introduces Students to History
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Students from Washington Elementary and Junior High of Ellis were the first to take advantage of the Hansen Foundation grants. 
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Charles Clark’s great-great grandfather served as a  
regimental blacksmith from Illinois during the Civil War. 

Afterward he moved his family to Montgomery County, 
Kansas. His son, David, followed his father and became a 
blacksmith, opening a shop in Linn County near Mound 
City. These early connections to Kansas inspired a deep love 
of his state’s history. Clark developed an interest in the 
territorial time period and created a website on the bogus 
legislature, kansasboguslegislature.org.

Growing up near Mine Creek Battlefield State Historic Site, 
Clark had a special appreciation for the site of the Civil War 
battle. He and his wife, Virginia, want to share their passion 
for the site’s history with others. They recently donated 
$50,000 for exterior exhibits at the site near Pleasanton. 

The Mine Creek visitor center features exhibits of the 
October 25, 1864, battle and is open seasonally. Visitors can 
also walk the 3.5 mile nature trail. The Clarks’ gift will help 
extend opportunities for visitors who travel to the site when 
it is closed. 

“We know there will be a peak of interest during the Civil 
War sesquicentennial,” Clark said. “We hope by making this 
contribution that we can encourage others to help preserve 
history.”

“We are grateful for the Clark’s generosity,” said Jennie 
Chinn, Kansas Historical Society executive director. “Their 
gift will help us reach even more people through this  
enhanced experience.” 

Charles Clark serves on the Kansas Historical Foundation’s 
executive committee and the board of Freedom’s Frontier. 
The Mine Creek Battlefield exterior exhibits are expected to 
be completed by summer 2012.

Clark Family Expands Access to Civil War Site
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Charles Clark, left, was one of the presenters for the notable 
Kansans event with Governor Sam Brownback at Shawnee 
Indian Mission State Historic Site in Fairway. 

Notable Kansan | John Brown – (1800-1859)

He came to Osawatomie in 1855 and used violence in his 
efforts to end slavery, which led to the territory being called 
“Bleeding Kansas.”

John Brown purchased this pike for the raid in Harpers Ferry,  
Virginia, in 1859.



Dru Mort Sampson wanted to encourage the Kansas 
Historical Foundation presidents to leave a legacy. 

As outgoing president at the annual meeting in November 
2010, she and her husband, Bill, pledged to endow a fund 
that would cover the cost of operating expenses for the 
not-for-profit organization. Their initial gift of $5,000  
created the Presidents Fund. Annual earnings from the 
fund will help to provide sustainability for the organization. 
Several past presidents joined the Sampsons in the effort 
and several more have pledged support.

Nearly 600 life members were solicited to participate 
during the sesquicentennial year. In March the fund reached 
the minimum endowment level of $10,000 and is now 
permanently restricted for various Foundation expenses. 
Outstanding pledges will bring the fund to $17,000.

“The presidents of the organization get involved in  
the day to day business and understand the need for basic 
operating funds,” Sampson said. “Sustainability is a 
constant challenge and with the success of this fund, 
we are better able to assist the state agency with its  
development and programs.” 

Sampsons Create New Endowed Fund
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P resi    d e n ts   E n d o w e d  f u n d

Notable Kansan | William Allen White – (1868-1944)

Known as the “Sage of Emporia,” White received two Pulitzer 
Prizes, and a book award is named for him. He served as  
president of the Kansas Historical Society in 1939. 

White’s press pass is from  
the 1916 Democratic 
National Convention.
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For more than 50 years, 30 loyal individuals and  
organizations have supported the Kansas Historical 

Society. We greatly appreciate the dedication of these  
people and that of all our members who help preserve 
Kansas history.  

At the end of fiscal year 2011, the total membership  
was 2,735, down 1.7 percent from the prior year. Our 
membership is loyal and stable but there have been  
decreases in recent years. Several factors may be the cause of 

these decreases: fewer people in the baby-boom generation 
tend to join organizations, people who move out of state 
may have lost interest, difficult economic conditions resulted 
in cancellations, and some of our members have recently 
passed away. We lost 26 life members this past year.  Two 
families suggested donations to our foundation in memory 
of their loved ones and more than $5,000 in memorial 
donations were received from individuals.

The following awards were presented at the 135th annual meeting 
November 5, 2010, in Topeka. 

Edgar Langsdorf Award of Excellence – William E. Foley
“Murder on the Santa Fe Trail: The United States v See See Sah Mah and Escotah” 

Alfred M. Landon Historical Research Award – Mary Peterson Zundo
“The View From Above: Picturing the Kansas Prairie 
Empire, 1854-1880”

The 34th annual spring members meeting was held in 
conjunction with the preservation community. Preservation 
Works: 2011 Kansas Preservation Conference, June 1-3, 
2011, in Topeka, drew 175 people. The conference featured 
Kansans talking about Kansas, vernacular architecture, 
leading by example, rehabilitation techniques, face-to-face 
discussions, and sessions for teachers. National Geographic 
photographer Jim Richardson was the featured presenter. 
Limited private scholarship funds were offered to college 
students; teachers; Certified Local Government  
commissioners; and KSHS, Inc., members who wanted  
to attend. A number of KSHS, Inc., members and board 
members took part in the joint conference. 

Membership News

KSHS, Inc., Annual Meeting 

KSHS, Inc., Annual Spring Meeting

William F. Foley received the Edgar Langsdorf 
Award at the 2010 annual meeting.

The Historical Society’s spring meeting and Kansas Preservation 
Conference were held jointly in Topeka. 

Give the gift of membership.  
A membership is a great way for an out-of-state 
friend or relative to stay connected to Kansas.  



Museum Store News

The Museum Store offered a number of Kansas 150-related 
products this past fiscal year. These popular items were 

available at the Museum Store in Topeka, the Capitol Store, 
and stores at several state-owned historic sites. The goal of 
the Museum Store is to extend the learning experience by 
featuring unique products inspired by the Historical Society 
collections. Several new items were introduced this past fiscal 
year and this direction seems to be successful. Total sales 
were more than $284,000 for the year. A number of new 
products are currently in development.

The Kansas Historical Foundation also published a special 
sesquicentennial issue of its scholarly journal, Kansas History: 
A Journal of the Central Plains.  	
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Magnets, t-shirts, and charms are in development.

Top-selling categories

Books . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               $52,000

Kansas 150 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          $41,800

Kansas made . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         $14,700

Clothes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             $13,300

Toys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                $9,100

Kansas food  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         $5,100

Notable Kansan | Gordon Parks (1912-2006)

He became a nationally recognized photographer, author, 
poet, composer, and filmmaker. Parks wrote The Learning 
Tree, based on his childhood in Kansas. He is pictured  
directing this work in a movie, which was shot in Kansas  
in 1968.

Kansas History
A Journal of the Central Plains

Volume 34, Number 1 ■ Spring 2011

A publication of the Kansas Historical Society



KSHS, Inc., Fiscal Year 2011 Contributions

Donor 

Major gifts and bequests	 Purpose	 Amount 	  

Dane G. Hansen Foundation	 Bus students to Kansas 150 exhibit	  $   67,500 

Charles and Virginia Clark Fund	 Mine Creek outdoor interpretation	  $   50,000  
     (Greater KC Community Foundation)

Multiple Individual Donors	 Partnership Historic Sites tax credit program	  $   46,500 

Annual Fund Donations	 Unrestricted for programming	  $   32,329 

Johnson County Heritage Trust Fund	 Shawnee Indian Mission advertising	  $   24,335 

W.S. & E.C. Jones Trust, Bank of America Trustee	 William Allen White House operating	  $   20,000 

Bostick Trust	 Operating funds	  $   18,675 

City of Emporia/Emporia Community Foundation	 William Allen White House operating	  $   10,000 

Barton & Mary Cohen Foundation	 Unrestricted	  $   10,000 

Senator Bob Dole	 Unrestricted	  $   10,000 

Multiple Individual Donors	 Various funds at KSHS, Inc.	  $     9,938 

Robert Quinn Rohde Endowment	 Programming & sites promotion	  $     8,000 

Multiple Individual Donors	 Presidents Fund	  $     6,686 

Dru Mort and William Sampson	 Presidents Fund	  $     5,000 

Ross Foundation	 Ross Acquisition Endowed Fund	  $     3,500 

Midwest Minerals	 Kansas 150 exhibit	  $     2,000 

Lyon County Commission	 William Allen White House operating	  $     1,000 

Topeka Community Foundation	 Advertising for Kansas 150 exhibit	  $        500 

Road Runner Hockey Kansas 150 event	 Unrestricted 	  $        210 

Total		   $ 326,173  

				  

Grants				  

National Endowment Humanities	 Newspaper digitization	  $   99,090 

National Park Service	 Kansas Preservation newsletters	  $   22,060 

National Historic Publications & Records Commission	 Basic processing/archive cataloging	  $   15,473 

Kansas Humanities Council	 Kansas 150 exhibit 	  $   10,000 

National Historic Publications & Records Commission	 Kansas State Historical Records Advisory Board	  $     9,408 

National Historic Publications & Records Commission	 Detailing processing	  $     9,020 

Kansas Humanities Council	 William Allen White House program	  $     3,085 

Institute of Museum and Library Services	 Preservation of Lincoln inaugural gown	  $     3,000 

Total		   $ 171,136  

				  

Summary				  

Major gifts and bequests		   $ 326,173 

Grants		   $ 171,136 

Total contributions		   $ 497,309 
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Internship Draws History Students

Private Funds Make Rare Acquisitions 
Possible

The John Ripley Internship, named for a Topeka 
businessman who was passionate about history,  

funds full-time summer positions at the Kansas Historical  
Society. The internship is available to students from a 
Shawnee County high school or those attending college  
in Shawnee County. Two students were selected for the 
Ripley internship in fiscal year 2011. Christopher Clanahan 
worked in the Cultural Resources Division. 

Kristina Gaylord, a history 
student at Washburn  
University, split her time 
between the museum division 
and promotion department. She 
previously volunteered in 
museum and cultural resources 
divisions. For her internship 
with the museum, Gaylord 
helped catalogue and complete 

paperwork on new and incoming accessions. For the  
promotion department, Gaylord researched and wrote 
articles for the Historical Society’s online encyclopedia, 
Kansapedia. 

Gaylord plans to pursue a career in museums and found 
the internship invaluable in learning more about Kansas 
history. She especially appreciated the opportunity to hone 
her research and writing skills. “That was a big help since  
I’m now working on my senior thesis, which involves doing 
just that!” Gaylord said. “I enjoyed discovering the state’s 
fun history that gets over looked. It’s seemingly unrelated 
things that usually turned up the best information.”

Esther Mary Clark Hill was a Kansas poet and biographer. 
After studying journalism at the University of Kansas, 

she went on to be a writer for the Lawrence Journal-World. In 
1907 it published one of her early poems, “Call of Kansas”; 
the Kansas City Star ran many of Hill’s other works. She 
published three volumes of poetry during her life and later 
wrote articles for the Historical Society’s Kansas Historical 
Quarterly. 

The Historical Society was able to acquire a collection of 
Hill’s work that includes poetry, writings, correspondence, 
publications, and photographs of her and her family. This 
was one of several acquisitions made possible in fiscal year 
2011 by the Ralph and Majorie Crump Endowment.
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Esther Mary Clark Hill, 
shown in the 1910s, wrote 

poetry and prose and for 
newspapers and the Kansas 

Historical Society. 
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Notable Kansan | Charles Sheldon  (1857-1946)

As minister of Central Congregational 
Church in Topeka, he established an  
African American kindergarten and 
wrote In His Steps, which ranked as the 
39th best selling book of all time. 

This is an early edition of  
Sheldon’s bestseller.
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FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011

The unrealized market gain for fiscal year 2011 was 21.15 
percent, an exceptional year that brought total assets to 
more than $4 million dollars by the end of the fiscal year.  

The Foundation’s annual impact on Kansas Historical Society programs has 
been more than $500,000 since 2008.

Donor and board endowed funds

Earnings from endowed funds

Donor restricted expendable funds

Unrestricted

Assets and Contributions



With your help the Foundation raised nearly $500,000 in 
gifts and grants in fiscal year 2011 and provided $542,025 
to the Kansas Historical Society for critical programming. 
Private and grant funds from people like you were spent on 
the following:

More than $330,000 in private dollar support:
 • $91,000 Fort Hays reinterpretation
 • �$57,000 150 Things I Love About Kansas exhibit,  

fourth grade workbook
 • $52,000 William Allen White House
 • $43,000 marketing for Shawnee Indian Mission
 • $19,000 improvements at state-owned historic sites
• �$67,000 conservation, acquisitions, bus subsidies,  

internships, awards, and smaller projects

More than $210,000 of grant funding:
 • �$122,454 newspaper digitization for Library of  

Congress website
• �$27,492 digitizing Lewis and Clark papers on  

Kansas Memory
 • $20,607 Kansas Preservation newsletter 
 • $5,187 Read Kansas! cards production

Support for Kansas History 

You can make a difference!
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For the future—endow a fund.  
• �Our greatest needs include exhibits, historic sites,  

and programming

For Kansas students—invest in K-12 history education
• Curriculum development

For Kansas citizens—support a major cultural institution
• �The entrance to the museum galleries is outdated. We need 

a major partner to help us create a “Kansas history”  
experience that inspires children.

Your entire donation is used for the area of support of your 
gift.  Please contact Vicky Henley 785-272-8681, ext. 201, for 
more information about making a difference in  
the lives of Kansas citizens and students. 

Checks can be made payable to:  
          �Kansas Historical Foundation 

6425 SW 6th Avenue 
Topeka KS 66615-1099

Online donations can be made at kshs.org

Notable Kansan | Bob Dole – (1923-)

He received a Bronze Star and  
Purple Heart during World 
War II, served as United States  
senator from 1969 to 1996,  
and was the Republican  
presidential candidate 
in 1996.

Visitors enjoy new exhibits and interactives as part of the  
reinterpretation at Fort Hays.

This poster is from  
Dole’s successful 1980  

senate campaign



Officers
E. Dean Carlson, president, Topeka
Hon. Paul Buchanan, president elect, Wichita
Angela Bates, vice president, Bogue
Deborah Barker, secretary, Ottawa
James Maag, treasurer, Topeka
Dru Mort Sampson, past president, Lawrence

Executive Committee
Jack Alexander, Topeka
Steve Bitner, Pittsburg
Charles Clark, Prairie Village
J. Eric Engstrom, Wichita
Rep. Annie Kuether, Topeka
Barbara Morris, Hugoton
John Pinegar, Topeka
Hal Ross, Wichita
Paul Stuewe, Lawrence
Mary E. Turkington, Topeka
Shari. L. Wilson, Kansas City

Honorary Board

Honorary Board In Memory 
Richard G. Wellman, February 25, 1921 – January 26, 2011
Merrill H. Werts, November 17, 1922 – September 22, 2011
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Robert S. Bader, Neosho Falls
Harry J. Briscoe, Topeka
John W. Carlin, Manhattan
Mary Cottom, Manhattan
Tim Cruz, Garden City
David A. Dary, Norman, OK
Bob Dole, Washington DC
Ross O. Doyen, Concordia
Paul V. Dugan, Sr., Wichita
William Clark Ellington, Jr., Wichita
Richard L. Ferrell, Leawood
James L. Forsythe, Hays
Sheila Frahm, Colby
Frank D. Gaines, Hamilton
Karen M. Graves, St. Joseph, MO
Ruth Kelly Hayden, Atwood
Jerilyn Henrikson, Emporia
Kathleen Holt, Cimarron
Schuyler Mead Jones, Wichita

Nancy Landon Kassebaum,  
   Huntsville, TN
Robert M. Kroenert, Prairie Village
Bill Kurtis, Chicago, IL
Audrey H. Langworthy, Prairie Village
Edna Marie Lee, Hutchinson
James K. Logan, Olathe
Barbara Magerl, Overland Park
Charles F. McAfee, Wichita
Billy Q. McCray, Wichita
William C. McKale, Wakefield
Leo E. Oliva, Woodston
Max W. Prosser, Topeka
Mary C. Regan, Garden City
Nel Linder Richmond, Topeka
Richard D. Rogers, Topeka
Alicia L. Salisbury, Topeka
David R. Shepherd, Fort Scott
James R. Shortridge, Lawrence

Glee S. Smith, Lawrence
Clinton Stalker, Satanta
Ellen May Stanley, Dighton
Elon M. Torrence, Topeka
William M. Tsutsui, Dallas, TX
William E. Unrau, Louisville, CO
William O. Wagnon, Topeka
John E. Wickman, Enterprise
Don W. Wilson, Staunton, VA
Winton A. Winter, Sr., Ottawa
Robert E. Yarmer, Ellinwood

The executive committee of the Kansas State Historical 
Society, Inc., met four times in fiscal year 2011:  August 11, 
2010; December 13, 2010; March 4, 2011; and June 3, 2011.



Carol Bales, Logan
Michael Balton, Wichita
Donita Barone, Frontenac
Michael L. Baughn, Brewster
Edward Beasley, Jr., Kansas City
George Breidenthal, Jr., Kansas City
Hoite C. Caston, Independence
Yolanda Chamberlin, Stilwell
Don Chubb, Topeka
Shelley Hickman Clark, Lawrence
Sherry Clymer, El Dorado
D. Cheryl Collins, Manhattan
Marjorie L. Crump, Trumbull, CT
Betty Lu Duncan, Olathe 
Crystal Walker Ecton, Gridley
Cynthia Haines, Lawrence
Sharon H. Hamil, Overland Park
Sally Hatcher, Leavenworth
David J. Heinemann, Topeka
Cheryl Brown Henderson, Topeka

Katie Herrick, Johnson
Merle J. Hodges, Salina
Michael H. Hoeflich, Lecompton
Daniel D. Holt, Abilene
Nancy E. Holt, Belleville
Lidia Hook-Gray, Liberal
Quentin Hope, Denver, CO
James F. Hoy, Emporia
William Kassebaum, Burdick
Mark Reddig, Independence, MO
James Reynolds, South Pasadena, CA
Reginald L. Robinson, Lawrence
W. Stitt Robinson, Lawrence
Jennie Rose, Topeka
F. Dave Seaton, Winfield
James E. Sherow, Manhattan
James Snyder, Lawrence
Jack Sprague, Dexter
Joanna L. Stratton Roze,  
   Mercer Island, WA

Herschel L. Stroud, Topeka
Michael E. Stubbs, Eskridge
Loren L. Taylor, Kansas City
James A. Thomas, Overland Park
Mary Ann Thompson, Hays
Mark A. Viets, Fairway
Richard B. Walker, Newton
Dave Webb, Protection
R. Reed Whitaker, Overland Park
June S. Windscheffel, Topeka

Kansas Historical Foundation Board of Directors
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Notable Kansan | Nancy Landon Kassebaum (1932-)

She followed her father’s career in 
politics, serving as United States senator 
1978 to 1997, the first woman to  
represent Kansas in the U.S. Senate.

This is one of Kassebaum’s campaign buttons.



Donors
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$50,000+
Charles E. and Virginia Clark Fund 
   at the GKCCF 
Dane G. Hansen Foundation

$20,000+
Johnson County Heritage Trust Fund
W.S. & E.C. Jones Testamentary Trust

$15,000+
Virginia Bostick McArthur Trust

$10,000+
Barton P. & Mary D. Cohen  
   Charitable Trust
Robert J. Dole
City of Emporia/Emporia  
   Community Foundation
Kansas Humanities Council

$5,000+
Almeda S. Edwards
Robert Quinn Rohde Charitable Trust
Dru Mort and William R. Sampson
Mark A. and Nancy J. Viets

$2,500+
Anonymous
J. Eric Engstrom
Stephen Haught and Nina Haught
Francis Nick Laurent
Ross Foundation
Gloria Shirley
Joanna L. Stratton and Gatis N. Roze

$1,000+
Paul M. and Phyllis J. Buchanan
John and Kay N. Callison
E. Dean and Carolyn L. Carlson
D. Cheryl Collins and Gary W. Clift
Mack V. and Sara Clawson Colt
Frank D. and Beverly J. Gaines
Sally Dorr and John Hatcher
Mary Ellen Roach Higgins and  
   John Stuckenbruck

Julia A. and Kenneth L. Johnson
Kansas Anthropological Association
Nancy Landon Kassebaum and  
   Howard Baker
James K. and Beverly Logan
Joseph and Marsha Longofono
Lyon County
James S. and Kathy Maag
James and Elizabeth R. McHenry
Herbert J. Michaelis
Patricia A. Michaelis
Mid-America Fittings, Inc.
Midwest Minerals
Hal and Mary Lou Ross
Gordon and Deanna Smith
Stone Family Foundation
Paul K. Stuewe and M. Beth Wasson
Jack L. Whitacre
Williams Automotive, Inc.

$500+
Anonymous
Emma Balsiger Foundation Inc.
CoreFirst Bank & Trust
Lindy Eakin and Elizabeth Miller
KCAS Archeogical Society
Kyler G. and Barb Knobbe
Henry A. Meyer, III
Barbara S. Michaelis
Carl Orser
David Polson
W. Stitt and Constance Mock  
   Robinson, Jr.
Alicia L. and John E. Salisbury
William H. Seiler, Jr.
Chad J. and Lori F. Simmons
James P. and Esther Sunderland
Topeka Community Foundation

$250+
Anonymous
Jane V. Barber
Donita A. and Jim L. Barone

E. Paul and Patsy A. Boles
Georgia Chandler
Don and Janet Chubb
Christopher Edmonds
Lon R. Frahm
Charles L. Frickey
Cynthia and James Haines
Victoria F. Henley
Jerilynn and Duane Henrikson
Loretta Hoerman
Daniel D. and Marilyn J. Holt
Kathleen Holt
Nancy E. and Robert E. Holt
Carol A. Jory
Robert M. and Susan A. Kroenert
Audrey H. and Asher C. Langworthy
Dr. and Mrs. John Mitchell  
   Charitable Foundation
Mize Houser & Company, P.A.
Phil and Lona Morse
Nicolas I. Quintana
Mark H. Reddig
Dale and Wanda Romine
Jennie A. and James W. Rose
John G. and Virginia L. Sayler
Stephen J. and Dolores Schroff
Ladd and Karen Seaberg
F. Dave and Callie Seaton
John Spalding Shepherd
Ann W. Talcott
William O. and Joan D. Wagnon, Jr.
June S. Windscheffel
Deborah Lea and Robert W. Wright III

$100+
Carolyn A. Adams
Wayne Ahrens
Leonard P. and Deborah K. Alfano
Anonymous
John G. and Anne H. Atherton
Donald and Joann Atkinson
Danforth W. and Gail E. Austin
Melba I. Banion



Michael L. Baughn
Edward and Bessie Beasley, Jr.
Lee M. and Karen L. Benson
James D. and Margie T. Braden
James L. Brown
Wesley E. Brown
Brown Memorial Foundation
Wm. P. and Susan K. Bunyan, III
Marvin W. Butcher
Brian Caldwell and Lin Fredericksen
Myron A. and Nancy J. Calhoun
Herbert G. and Mary Lou Callison
John W. and Lynn L. Carlin
Cindy and John Carr
Carson-Wall Funeral Home
Anderson W. Chandler
Shirley A. Christian
Sherry Clymer
H. Lindley Cox
Dennis R. Dahl
John M. Davis
Joseph E. and Marjorie Davis
Angela DiTommaso
Dudley Donahue
Betty Lu and James F. Duncan
William R. Durkee
Cathy Dwigans and Ray Wilber
Mark Eberle
R. Ilene Ecord
Carol S. and James H. Edmond
Cheryl L. Edwards
Einstein’s Outdoor Outfitters
Max H. Embree
Duane L. and Beth Fager
Jim Fisher
H. Edward Flentje
Jim and Meam Floyd
Sheila and Ken Frahm
Carol B. Francis
Rodger and Vivian Funk
Charlotte Galler
Richard and Martha Gannon
Garvey Kansas Foundation
H. Dwight Geiger

Stella Gieseler
Kendall D. Gott
John and Susan L. Gronbeck-Tedesco
Joseph A. Hambright
Stephen R. and Teresa A. Hare
Jerry and Deborah L. Harpole, Sr.
Joanne E. Harrison
Nancy R. Harvilla
Robert A. and Sandra Heacock
David J. and Kristine Heinemann
Roberta Hellstrom
Wayne J. Hemmen and Elaine Aaron
Katie and Kendall Herrick
Richard C. and Edith Olson Hite
Merle J. ‘Boo’ and Melissa R. Hodges
Reed C. and Carolie Hoffman
Margie L. Hogue
Charles W. and Kay Holle
Frederick F. Holmes
Lidia F. Hook and Wayne Gray
James F. and Catherine J. Hoy
Susan and James R. Hubbard
Carolyn Huebner
Thelma K. and Joe D. Humerickhouse
Melissa A. Hunter-Boyce and  
   Allan S. Boyce
Michael A. and Patricia A. Hurwitz
John M. Hyde
William A. and Jennifer Kassebaum
The Kelly-Heller Family Foundation
Jane J. Kelsey
Lynn H. and Ann C. Kindred
Bruce Kinzie
Annie Kuether
Pamela M. Lamberson
Bruce L. Larson
Sherryl L. Lilley
Mr. and Mrs. Howard K. Loomis
Phyllis Lynn
Elizabeth Ann Martin
Kathryne L. Martin
Ella Mae McGuire
William C. and Elaine McKale
Richard and Barbara A. Meidinger

Leroy and Roberta A. Moore-Meinzer
Nation and Tucker Meyer
William M. and Alice C. Mills
The Minerva Club
The Monarch Cement Company
Charles M. Monell
Barry and Jane Murphy
Mary Alice and J. Kevin Murphy
George E. Nettels, Jr.
Patricia and Darryl D. Nichols
Thom and Ann K. Norbury
Larry R. Ochs
Earl C. Padgett and Padgett Family 
   Foundation Inc.
Stephen R. Page and Gwen McClain
Robert D. Parman
Ruth Olson and Reed Peters
Leroy K. and Mary Joyce Pickett
Ramon S. and Eva Powers
Dick and Nancy Pratt
Carl W. and Betty E. Quarnstrom
Richard H. Raney
Marynell D. Reece
James and Lissa Layng Reynolds
Nel Lindner and Robert W. Richmond
Reginald L. and Jane McGarey Robinson
Melanie Milam Roth
Jeannette B. Runyan
Quentin and Gail Schillare
Darrell W. and Susan H. Schmitz
Stephen Schwartz
J. Sue Schlegel and Michael J. Fox
Robert N. Shears
Mr. and Mrs. Chris Shears
Carolyn I. Shears
Richard B. and Audrey M. Sheridan
Sara Fair Sleeper
Betty H. Slemen
John H. and Ruth Stauffer
Leo Stevens
Robert J. and Grace Strathman
Ann C. Strecker
E. Malcolm Strom
Lynn Strosnider
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Kansas Heritage Circle
These individuals have indicated that KSHS, Inc.,  
is included in their estate plans.

Anonymous
Susan K. and William P. Bunyan, III
Sally Dorr Hatcher
Merle “Boo” Hodges
Ione & Ned Hoover
Jane J. Kelsey
Joanna L. Stratton

The Kansas Heritage Circle is the foundation’s bequest 
recognition society. Please consider including Kansas  
Historical Foundation (KSHS, Inc.) in your estate plans. You 
may give funds unrestricted or for a designated area. If you 
wish to support a specific area, please contact Vicky Henley 
at 785-272-8681, ext. 201; vhenley@kshs.org; to document 
your intention. Thank you for your consideration.

Honor and Memorial Gifts
In Honor
Viola C. Diller			    
Hon. Richard Rogers		
Hal Ross 				  
Eric Engstrom			    
Hon. James K. Logan		   
Dr. Patricia Michaelis		
George Nettels, Jr. 
Virginia Wulfkuhle			 

In Memorandum
William Y. Chalfant			    
Robert F. Hokr			 
Virginia Bostick McArthur	
Eva Michaelis			    
Craig Miner				     
William H. Seiler, Sr.		
Clifford W. Stone 
Margot Swovelan

The Hubbard and Shears families combined gifts to add 
special content about William Y. Chalfant to the Historical 
Society’s online digital archive, Kansas Memory. View their 

contributions at kansasmemory.org.

Herschel L. and Jacqueline L. Stroud
Michael E. Stubbs
Jeanne W. and Robert C. Taggart
Loren L. and Helen Taylor
Stanley M. and Jody Teeter
James A. and Rene` A. Thomas
Mary Ann Thompson
Brad and Michelle S. Tompkins
Maxine G. Tripp
William M. Tsutsui and  
   Marjorie E. Swann
Eleanor L. Turk

Mary E. Turkington
Grant Hulse and Carol Wagner
Richard B. and Ann E. Walker
Dave Webb
Kathi West and Sue Hamlin
Western Investments, Inc.
WIBW-TV
James A. Will
Ronald E. Wolfe
Woman’s Kansas Day Club
Woner, Glenn, Reeder & Girard, P.A.
Michael and Gayle L. Zuk, Jr.

Donations (continued)

Visit the Kansas Museum of History 
lobby and view the donor and  
information board, a 50-inch monitor 
that acknowledges our major donors 
and directs visitors to the
different programs of the agency.
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Kansas State Historical Society, Inc. — Private Funds
Statements of support, revenue, and expenses—modified cash basis year ended June 30, 2011

 

	 Unrestricted	 Temporarily 	 Permanently	 Total	 2010 Totals
		  restricted	 restricted		

Support and revenues:
  �Gifts and grants	  $             –  	  $ 158,051	 –	  $158,051	 $325,327 	

Sundry and books	  277,972 	  – 	 –	 277,972  	 256,831 	
Contributions	  71,214	  245,789 	  23,185	  340,188 	 375,061	
Unrealized loss in marketable	  600,620	  – 	  – 	  600,620	  279,710   

      securities
  Membership dues	 70,880 	  – 	  – 	 70,880 	 73,495 	
  Recovery of expenses	 5,143 	  – 	  – 	  5,143	 36,115 	
  Interest income	  93,374	  – 	  – 	  93,374	 88,890 	
  Other income 	 11,655	  – 	  – 	  11,655 	 10,640	
  Administrative fees	  96,669 		   	 96,669	 94,417 	
  Gain (loss) on sale of stock	  15,936	  – 	  – 	 15,936	 (670)	
  Net assets released from restrictions:						    
   Satisfaction of program restrictions	 215,209 	  (215,209)	  – 	  – 	 –   
   Total support and revenue 	 1,458,672 	  188,631	 23,185	 1,670,488 	 1,539,816 

Expenses:						    
  Program expenses	  873,203	  –	   – 	 873,203 	 982,685	
  Fundraising expenses	  103,192	  – 	 –	 103,192	  104,788 	
  Management and general	 145,982	 –	 –	 145,982 	 126,730 	
	 					   
Total expenses	  1,122,377 	  – 	 –	  1,122,377 	 1,214,203 

Change in net assets	  336,295	 188,631	 23,185	 548,111 	 325,613	
	 					   
Reclassification of fund restrictions	 10,722	   (10,722	  – 	  –	 –	
	
Net assets at beginning of year	  980,366 	  1,502,503 	  1,052,007 	 3,534,876

Net assets at end of year	 $ 1,327,383	  $ 1,680,412 	  $ 1,075,192 	 $4,082,987	 $3,534,876
  

	

James Maag serves as treasurer and chairs the finance committee. The Kansas Historical Foundation (KSHS, Inc.) is an  
IRS approved 501(c)(3) organization.

An independent CPA firm conducted the audit in September and a draft of its findings was submitted to to the audit  
committee. Deborah Barker serves as secretary and chairs the audit committee. The auditor’s report was then reviewed  
and approved by the audit committee and forwarded to the executive committee for its review and final approval.

2011
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